

**Date:** April 13, 2021

**To:** Gary Hartfield, Division Director

**Small Business Development** 

From: Juan Kuryla, Port Director Hydi Webb

**PortMiami** 

**Subject:** Recommendation for 7360 Miscellaneous Construction Contract Services for

General Construction Services (Portwide) / Project No. M2020-024

PortMiami respectfully requests that the Division of Small Business Development (SBD) evaluate Project No. M2020-024 – General Construction Services (Portwide), to assign Small Business Enterprise (SBE) and Community Workforce Program (CWP) measures, in order to proceed with the advertisement and subsequent bidding of the solicitation.

**General Construction Services (Portwide):** The purpose of this solicitation is to procure a Contractor to perform heavy construction services and repairs within PortMiami.

The Work consists of, but not limited to, the following:

- Asphalt milling and paving, including pavement markings, and signage
- Excavation, backfill, and compaction
- Installation of concrete encased ductbank and FPL manhole
- Horizontal Directional Boring
- Pulling, splicing, and testing of fiber optic cable
- Grounding of low and medium voltage systems
- Relocation of underground utilities
- Removal of electrical equipment, including, but not limited to, lights, cameras, conduits, junction boxes.
- Complete or partial replacement of utility structures

This is a Non-Exclusive, Not to Exceed, Work Order Contract based on unit prices provided in this bid. Tasks will be authorized on a work order basis. The Contractor is not guaranteed the entire contract amount, any unspent funds will remain with the County, and the Contractor is not guaranteed work volume.

The construction cost estimate for this project is \$2,715,680.00, which includes 10% contingency.

The SBE-CONS goal recommendation is for a trade set-a-side for pavement marking and concrete.

The SBE-G, SBE-S, and CWP recommendations are 0% due to each individual work order is not anticipated to exceed a duration of thirty (30) days or \$100,000.00 in value (based on the unit prices provided in the bid). However, since the maximum contract value exceeds \$100,000.00, Miami-Dade County Responsible Wages shall be applicable.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact Mrs. Gyselle Pino, Chief of Contracts, Procurement & Materials Management at (305) 347-4833.

Attachments

## <u>DEPARTMENT INPUT</u> <u>CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT/PROJECT MEASURE ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION</u>

Check applicable Ordinan	ce(s): X 90-143 Res	ponsible V	Vage and Benefits	☐ 03-237 (fo	rmerly 03-1	) Community Workforce Progra	
Contract/Project/*Wor *Reference corresponding p	k Order No.: M202	0-024	NFORMATION work order	See attachme	nt 🛛		
Contract/Project Title: General Construction Services (Portwide)							
Description/Scope of W	ork: See attached						
Estimated Cost: \$2,715,680.00 Funding Source: Seaport Bonds/Loans							
<b>Location of Project</b> (st	reet address or beginr orth America Way, I			45 NE 23 <sup>rd</sup> Ct or	Starts at 13	35 St. ends at 145 St.	
<u>PRO</u>	JECT ANALYSIS	FOR GO	DAL RECOMME	NDATION (C'	WP) See	attachment X	
Engineer/Department	or Agency's estima				Order 🔲		
Trade/Skills Required		Est. #	Est. # of workforce required per trade			Est. # of total days to complete job	
C		<u> </u>					
Comments:							
PROJ	JECT ANALYSIS	FOR GO	OAL RECOMMEN	NDATION (CS	SBE) See	attachment X	
Sub-Trade	Est. Cost	Est. Cost		% of Item to Base Bid		Availability	
			RECOMMENDA	TION		_	
		-			-		
Set-Aside: Level 1 🔲 L Basis for Recommend						e Goa l No Measure	
Date submitted to DE							
Contact Person: Gys Felephone No.: (305							